LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO: FINANCE/LEGAL COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -25 EXECUTE DECOMMISSIONING AGREEMENT OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 110 C BABCOCK ROAD, NICHOLS, NEW YORK FOR THE RADIO TOWER PROJECT

WHEREAS: Tioga County intends to build a telecommunications tower at 110 C Babcock Road, in the Town of Nichols; and

WHEREAS: Tioga County intends to permit, construct, operate and maintain telecommunication facilities on a portion of property leased by Tioga County, more particularly identified hereto, and commonly known as 110 C Babcock Road, Town of Nichols, NY 13812 (Tax Parcel ID Number 16.00-1-31.12), the parcel being located within the Town of Nichols, New York; and

WHEREAS: In order to receive the building permit from the Town of Nichols, Tioga County must enter into a decommissioning agreement with the Town of Nichols to ensure that upon decommissioning the tower the land upon which it is built is returned to a state similar to its pre-construction condition; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Legislature is hereby authorized to sign a decommissioning agreement with the Town of Nichols for the property located at 110 C Babcock Road, Nichols, New York, which agreement shall commence based on the date of the fully executed Lease Agreement.

REFERRED TO:

FINANCE, LEGAL & SAFETY COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -25 APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH TRUE VIEW SECURITY SOLUTIONS FOR MOBILE DENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH

WHEREAS: Legislature approval is required for contracts exceeding \$10,000; and

WHEREAS: Resolution No. 124-25 appropriated funds for improved safety on the Mobile Dental Van, which Tioga County Public Health (TCPH) has been working on an upgraded safety plan for over the last 10 months; and

WHEREAS: TCPH has worked with the Tioga County Sheriff's Office and ITCS department in reviewing needs and vendor quotes to meet the safety needs of the Mobile Dental unit to protect staff, clients and the physical unit itself; and

WHEREAS: True View Security Solutions has been selected from the vendors for pricing, warranty and ability to complete the project within availability of time constraints; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Tioga County Legislature be authorized to sign the agreement with True View Security Solutions to provide the security equipment and installation at an amount of \$19,520.20.

REFERRED TO: FINANCE, LEGAL AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -25 APPOINT ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for any appointments made to a Management/Confidential position; and

WHEREAS: Due to the announced resignation of Assistant Public Defender James A. Davis effective April 11, 2025; and

WHEREAS: The Public Defender has recruited and identified a satisfactory candidate to fill the position; and

WHEREAS: Mr. Michael L. Arcesi has approximately 25 years of extensive relevant legal experience in every stage of representation of indigent criminal defendants and is well qualified; and

WHEREAS: Extraordinary circumstances exist which justify the authorization of a salary increase of \$6,000 above that presently paid to the resigning employee; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Public Defender is hereby authorized to appoint Michael L. Arcesi to the title of Assistant Public Defender, effective May 19, 2025, at an annual Management/Confidential salary of \$95,677.00; and it is further

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Tioga County's Civil Service Rules, Mr. Arcesi shall serve a probationary period of eight to fifty-two weeks; and be it further

RESOLVED: That this resolution will be null and void if Mr. Arcesi fails to pass the County mandated criminal background check.

REFERRED TO:	LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION
	FINANCE, LEGAL AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -25 AUTHORIZE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF VETERANS' SERVICE AGENCY

WHEREAS: Legislative approval is required for any appointments made to a Management/Confidential position; and

WHEREAS: The position of Director of Veterans' Service Agency was vacated on January 15, 2025; and

WHEREAS: A committee was formed to recruit for a replacement and after interviewing a number of candidates, the committee has identified a qualified candidate; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature appoints Dennis Mullen to the position of Director of Veterans' Service Agency at an annual salary of \$56,740 effective May 3, 2025; and be it further

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Tioga County's Civil Service Rules, Mr. Mullen shall serve a probationary period of eight to fifty-two weeks; and be it further

RESOLVED: That this resolution will be null and void if Dennis Mullen fails to pass the County mandated background check.